
 

 

                                                           



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 

Indica
tors 

Count Mean 
Standard 
Error of 
Mean 

t-
statistics 

P-value 

Frequency (%) 

Very Low Low Average High 
Very 
high 

AS1 447 3.51 .050 10.217 .000** 6.5% 9.6% 24.8% 44.1% 15.0% 

AS2 447 3.89 .051 17.484 .000** 5.6% 5.6% 13.4% 45.2% 30.2% 

AS3 447 3.70 .050 13.924 .000** 5.4% 7.8% 20.4% 44.1% 22.4% 

AS4 447 3.78 .050 15.718 .000** 4.9% 6.7% 18.6% 45.2% 24.6% 

AS5 447 3.82 .052 15.921 .000** 4.9% 7.2% 19.0% 38.5% 30.4% 

AS6 447 3.89 .048 18.362 .000** 4.3% 5.4% 16.8% 44.5% 29.1% 

AS7 447 2.98 .058 -.269 .788 10.7% 29.8% 24.4% 20.6% 14.5% 

AS8 447 2.86 .056 -2.442 .015 11.0% 32.7% 27.3% 17.2% 11.9% 

AS9 447 3.99 .053 18.742 .000** 5.6% 5.1% 13.6% 36.0% 39.6% 

AS10 447 3.74 .053 13.926 .000** 5.8% 7.4% 21.9% 37.1% 27.7% 

AS11 447 3.85 .052 16.290 .000** 5.1% 7.2% 17.0% 38.9% 31.8% 

AS12 447 3.99 .053 18.692 .000** 5.1% 5.8% 15.0% 32.7% 41.4% 

AS13 447 3.93 .053 17.665 .000** 5.4% 6.0% 15.4% 36.2% 36.9% 

AS14 447 3.71 .053 13.426 .000** 5.8% 8.5% 20.6% 39.1% 26.0% 

AS15 447 3.79 .051 15.355 .000** 4.5% 8.3% 19.7% 39.4% 28.2% 

AS16 447 3.94 .051 18.576 .000** 4.5% 5.6% 16.8% 37.6% 35.6% 



 

Indica

tors 
Count Mean 

Standard 

Error of 

Mean 

t-statistics P-value 

Frequency (%) 

Strongly 

Disagree 
Disagree Neutral Agree 

Strongly 

Agree 

H1 447 3.87 .046 18.687 .000** 4.9% 7.4% 4.9% 55.0% 27.7% 

H2 447 3.46 .046 10.148 .000** 2.7% 4.9% 6.5% 55.9% 30.0% 

H3 447 3.74 .046 15.946 .000** 1.8% 6.3% 6.9% 53.7% 31.3% 

H4 447 3.84 .043 19.533 .000** 1.8% 10.3% 8.9% 51.9% 27.1% 

H5 447 3.91 .041 22.165 .000** 2.5% 9.6% 8.3% 51.5% 28.2% 

H6 447 3.76 .042 17.934 .000** 4.3% 12.3% 10.5% 52.1% 20.8% 

H7 447 3.33 .052 6.321 .000** 7.6% 12.8% 33.1% 32.0% 14.5% 

H8 447 3.82 .046 17.980 .000** 3.4% 4.5% 23.5% 44.1% 24.6% 

H9 447 3.48 .056 8.573 .000** 8.1% 13.4% 21.0% 37.4% 20.1% 

H10 447 4.08 .047 22.973 .000** 3.4% 4.3% 12.5% 41.2% 38.7% 

H11 447 3.71 .048 14.803 .000** 4.9% 5.8% 23.3% 45.0% 21.0% 

H12 447 3.79 .046 17.322 .000** 2.9% 6.9% 21.0% 46.1% 23.0% 

H13 447 3.49 .047 10.385 .000** 3.8% 11.2% 31.8% 38.7% 14.5% 

H14 447 3.85 .049 17.336 .000** 4.3% 5.1% 21.0% 40.9% 28.6% 

H15 447 3.63 .049 12.910 .000** 4.5% 7.8% 28.2% 39.1% 20.4% 

H16 447 3.72 .047 15.388 .000** 3.4% 7.6% 23.9% 43.6% 21.5% 

H17 447 3.86 .045 18.921 .000** 3.4% 4.0% 21.7% 45.4% 25.5% 

H18 447 3.65 .045 14.344 .000*8 3.8% 5.4% 30.4% 43.0% 17.4% 

H19 447 3.61 .047 12.916 .000** 4.5% 6.0% 31.8% 39.6% 18.1% 

H20 447 3.67 .048 14.054 .000** 4.3% 7.4% 25.1% 43.6% 19.7% 

H21 447 3.78 .046 16.840 .000** 4.0% 4.3% 24.2% 45.2% 22.4% 

H22 447 3.78 .047 16.440 .000** 4.3% 5.1% 22.6% 44.5% 23.5% 

H23 447 3.87 .047 18.664 .000** 3.6% 4.9% 19.5% 45.2% 26.8% 

H24 447 2.92 .060 -1.316 .189 14.1% 26.8% 26.0% 19.0% 14.1% 

H25 447 2.95 .058 -.888 .375 12.1% 28.4% 25.1% 21.5% 13.0% 

H26 447 3.61 .046 13.095 .000** 4.7% 5.8% 29.8% 43.4% 16.3% 

H27 447 3.53 .047 11.391 .000** 4.0% 9.6% 30.2% 41.2% 15.0% 

H28 447 3.91 .047 19.263 .000** 2.9% 5.6% 20.4% 40.0% 31.1% 

H29 447 3.43 .049 8.616 .000** 5.1% 12.8% 30.4% 37.8% 13.9% 

H30 447 3.48 .049 9.827 .000** 4.7% 10.7% 32.4% 36.0% 16.1% 



 

Indicators Count Mean 

Standard 
Error of 
Mean 

  

P-value 

Frequency (%) 

t-
statitics 

Strongly 
Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree 

Strongly 
Agree 

H1 447 
3.87 .046 18.687 .000** 

4.9% 7.4% 4.9% 55.0% 27.7% 

H2 447 
3.46 .046 10.148 .000** 

2.7% 4.9% 6.5% 55.9% 30.0% 

H3 447 
3.74 .046 15.946 .000** 

1.8% 6.3% 6.9% 53.7% 31.3% 

H4 447 
3.84 .043 19.533 .000** 

1.8% 10.3% 8.9% 51.9% 27.1% 

H5 447 
3.91 .041 22.165 .000** 

2.5% 9.6% 8.3% 51.5% 28.2% 

H6 447 
3.76 .042 17.934 .000** 

4.3% 12.3% 10.5% 52.1% 20.8% 

H7 447 
3.33 .052 6.321 .000** 

7.6% 12.8% 33.1% 32.0% 14.5% 

H8 447 
3.82 .046 17.980 .000** 

3.4% 4.5% 23.5% 44.1% 24.6% 

H9 447 
3.48 .056 8.573 .000** 

8.1% 13.4% 21.0% 37.4% 20.1% 

H10 447 
4.08 .047 22.973 .000** 

3.4% 4.3% 12.5% 41.2% 38.7% 

H11 447 
3.71 .048 14.803 .000** 

4.9% 5.8% 23.3% 45.0% 21.0% 

H12 447 
3.79 .046 17.322 .000** 

2.9% 6.9% 21.0% 46.1% 23.0% 

H13 447 
3.49 .047 10.385 .000** 

3.8% 11.2% 31.8% 38.7% 14.5% 

H14 447 
3.85 .049 17.336 .000** 

4.3% 5.1% 21.0% 40.9% 28.6% 

H15 447 
3.63 .049 12.910 .000** 

4.5% 7.8% 28.2% 39.1% 20.4% 

H16 447 
3.72 .047 15.388 .000** 

3.4% 7.6% 23.9% 43.6% 21.5% 

H17 447 
3.86 .045 18.921 .000** 

3.4% 4.0% 21.7% 45.4% 25.5% 

H18 447 
3.65 .045 14.344 .000*8 

3.8% 5.4% 30.4% 43.0% 17.4% 

H19 447 
3.61 .047 12.916 .000** 

4.5% 6.0% 31.8% 39.6% 18.1% 

H20 447 
3.67 .048 14.054 .000** 

4.3% 7.4% 25.1% 43.6% 19.7% 

H21 447 
3.78 .046 16.840 .000** 

4.0% 4.3% 24.2% 45.2% 22.4% 

H22 447 
3.78 .047 16.440 .000** 

4.3% 5.1% 22.6% 44.5% 23.5% 

H23 447 
3.87 .047 18.664 .000** 

3.6% 4.9% 19.5% 45.2% 26.8% 

H24 447 
2.92 .060 -1.316 .189 

14.1% 26.8% 26.0% 19.0% 14.1% 

H25 447 
2.95 .058 -.888 .375 

12.1% 28.4% 25.1% 21.5% 13.0% 

H26 447 
3.61 .046 13.095 .000** 

4.7% 5.8% 29.8% 43.4% 16.3% 

H27 447 
3.53 .047 11.391 .000** 

4.0% 9.6% 30.2% 41.2% 15.0% 

H28 447 
3.91 .047 19.263 .000** 

2.9% 5.6% 20.4% 40.0% 31.1% 

H29 447 
3.43 .049 8.616 .000** 

5.1% 12.8% 30.4% 37.8% 13.9% 

H30 447 
3.48 .049 9.827 .000** 

4.7% 10.7% 32.4% 36.0% 16.1% 



 

Indica

tors Count Mean 

Standard 

Error of 

Mean 

  

t-statistics P-value 

Frequency (%) 

Strongly 

Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree 

Strongly 

Agree 

W1 447 3.59 .048 12.343 .000** 5.4% 7.6% 25.1% 46.3% 15.7% 

W2 447 3.80 .043 18.376 .000** 2.9% 5.6% 19.9% 52.1% 19.5% 

W3 447 3.74 .045 16.557 .000** 4.0% 4.7% 22.6% 50.8% 17.9% 

W4 447 3.77 .044 17.471 .000** 3.4% 4.5% 23.7% 49.2% 19.2% 

W5 447 3.71 .044 16.030 .000** 3.6% 5.4% 24.8% 49.0% 17.2% 

W6 447 3.77 .043 17.802 .000 2.7% 6.5% 20.4% 51.9% 18.6% 

W7 447 3.47 .047 10.147 .000 4.3% 10.3% 32.2% 40.5% 12.8% 

W8 447 3.48 .046 10.463 .000 2.5% 13.0% 32.4% 38.7% 13.4% 

W9 447 3.72 .048 14.910 .000 4.7% 5.4% 25.5% 42.3% 22.1% 

W10 447 3.52 .048 10.857 .000 4.0% 10.1% 32.4% 36.7% 16.8% 

W11 447 3.40 .047 8.363 .000 5.1% 10.5% 36.0% 36.2% 12.1% 

W12 447 2.80 .051 -3.852 .000 12.3% 26.8% 35.3% 19.2% 6.3% 

W13 447 3.44 .047 9.354 .000 3.6% 12.5% 33.8% 36.7% 13.4% 

W14 447 3.54 .046 11.698 .000 3.8% 8.9% 31.5% 40.7% 15.0% 

W15 447 3.69 .047 14.551 .000 2.7% 9.4% 26.0% 40.5% 21.5% 

 

 

  



 



 



 

 Component 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

AS1 .688         

AS2 .805         

AS3 .761         

AS4 .785         

AS5 .788         

AS6 .806         

AS7       .925   

AS8       .934   

AS9 .808         

AS10 .799         

AS11 .841         

AS12 .871         

AS13 .804         

AS14 .807         

AS15 .787         

AS16 .823         

H1    .608      

H2        .679  

H3    .690      

H4    .690      

H5    .720      

H6    .694      

H7          

H8    .639      

H9          

H10  .666        

H11  .613        

H12  .728        

H13  .664        

H14  .730        

H15  .761        

H16  .720        

H17  .718        

H18  .710        

H19  .740        

H20  .701        

H21  .720        

H22  .711        

H23  .626        

H24     -.734     

H25     -.810     

H26     .526     

H27     .594     

H28  .518        



 
H29     .549     

H30  .534        

W1   .722       

W2   .769       

W3   .815       

W4   .788       

W5   .749       

W6   .767       

W7   .591       

W8   .582     .520  

W9   .649       

W10   .560       

W11          

W12      -.658    

W13      .595    

W14          

W15          



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 


